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XY IF ww ZieqE Wl &, w0 qg wpTAT wrar W, Y X A%y 9o war ¥ o
% wra wgay § fr our qorg § f5
£ AT BT FAE WO K g At
- 2 &1 o) oo Y Aifa T
% s feay e Yo wex ek anga aam
2 7R E, frast gk o # Arf sufe 1
arAwTd A5 2

Mr, Speaker: You want them to
-some; those who have been defeated in the elections?

ot qy forad - A, T wgRA wfieq fowd) are saEs 7TH AT A
g a7 wweares fear o fy 7 P
e A £ s &, Afas
rara A &1 wYeT aran § A fred wea warw % 73§ 1 O g@ weEedY K3
AT vt &Y At Y ¥ ox o
I F ATHET W @ Y, & mwaT &
Aty 350X &, AfwrA g@ A a1 suAGN?
ZUTT ATY FFTT G ATR 99 IR

Sbri 5. M. Banerjee: Sir, regarding this question, I fully support my hon. friend, Shri Madhu Limaye.

Mr. Speaker: He does not need your support.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Sir, I support his contention because in this partl-
sular case two Cabinet Ministers were involved.

Mr. Speaker; Order, order. What is all this? It has nothing to do with that. They are defeated and gome, ot wy fowrdy : & I76 A
w § 1 & avwdvaa aw N F A K
DACTAR I A AL L

Mr. Speaker: 1 have beard Bhri Limaye. Shri Jagiiwsn Ram & not here. Does he want an answer % his Question or not?
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witony forwd : Ferc ' & wrgar g,
e ax ¥ wv Iay wfgy e o ag ¥ aff A W@

Mr, Bpeaker: Shri Jagjiiwan Ram ia not here. If he were there we could have asked him to answer the question because he is the Minister of Food.

ot vy femd : ¥ frsd mew & ddutfax ufrere @ a1 e g7 A AT W, R AT A @ TR
fr 7z sfaa @wr fr @2 & wawr qam
e
Mr, Speaker: Shall I ask him to answer the question or not?
ot wy form@t : orTa &1 wfed

W %o 7o fowrdl ;. wegey AFre7,
TN T WG W &1 gz ey
LCCE AT SR ALER S CEo LS
€1 § #g At F IO qZ AOHAT
wwfen ¢, wnfan @t ag 9 a8t e wfg

ot wy foer . T o T
A AEY B, B I A1 ¥ AAATE
gig ¥ ¥ Mg &

Mr, Speaker; There is no point of

?er. The Question may be answer-

Apeefay Bhipping Ce.

E
b
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*753.
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohla.
Shri §. M. Joshi:
8hri Sidheshwar Prasad:
shrl Eam Kishan Gupia:
-~Bhrli George Fermandes:
- Shrl 8. M. Banerjee:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Quastion No 34 on the 28th March, 1967 regarding Apesjay Shipping Co. and stale:
(a) whether Goverzmant have since examined the matter relating W adtempted cheating by the Apeejay
&hipping Co. in respect of rice Imports from Burma;

(b) the results of the inquiry;

(c) whether a black-listing order has since been issued against this
; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of state in the Minlstry of Food, Agriculture, Development and Cooperatiom (8bri Annamhib ghinde): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have decided, afier obtaining legal advice, to initiate oriminal proceedings for sttempting to cheat the Government, against the employee of the company who issued the ingtructions.

{(e) and (d).
decision to
employce of the company, Government is proceeding with the necessary formal steps for taking action against the company.

Tt wy faay - wsaw wERy, stefaferr ¥ fyiwgns & w9 aeeg AFY & ) ag &Y goeT ¥ wfirwre
Warar ¥ Hr ¥ qvr ¥ (47) W
¥ gz OO 91—

“(c) whether a black-listing order has since been esued against this Company; and™,

In the light of the
the concerned

ot o fomd : wEmw AERA tasr Avqata Al & 1 SRw-fafen soerd wfere & wrage &, o aeex ¥, wrfreque & S @
Wy afy R wg wgrar
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Sbri Annssahib Shiade: For taking any other action we are advised by the Law Ministry that we have to take certain steps before we can do that.

Bhri George Fernandes: What are they?

ot wy ool : & wowsn w@ea
ot QY wwen & F #gA ¥ wAA

g g D oAwar §, Afwa -
fafrer N T w7 ST aa7 § 0
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already taking action. We heve in- Mﬂtmqﬁmwm*
ﬁmadthtmuinimthat all the necessary formal acthnwm'hem wmif § 1 weaw sgaw, W oy WY We want to do whatever ought to : AT AW T adw A oty Reeir

to
done in this connection according the law.

it ay famd - ot7 @ argz we arer, €< + ¥ o aw oF dY w3
T8 @1 | IEFT qRA WY AT ATAHTL
dr § a ware frar & 1 @ &=
fafeer aga ¥ N adx faer & var ag forlt go? amw & w97
g 791 A AY A wnra v AT Jaw
oy A gE ITE wwr ¥ 1 gafa, ag & fawn wawm § 1 cafae w
W S AR e amw A ¥
AR qar A 1 & A geAr T §
f& w1 2zt 99 ¥ W gt 2,
atfafaer wve TX Agd & 9oT 2, afz qwr 3 A A I AR § A
wa & A 7ad 1 ge A fva faege we &, 2 aren faeg s § waten
Fawar FHEE w1 AW AG § | A
# oAt v qo % 1 et ae o
A saF: @1¥ #{ wava g1 i 6wy
T e T FATET @rfem ¥ 3T weaedt A Y afega sl fegn a1 1
¥ ¥ TTW AR A TAT GETF 9T
At A1 7 uw Fara fzar qr A=
Aw-Aaq & ufian @ it fEatar @
Y & o 77F a1 # wraw wrE wTa-
arft 1 w1 AP o1 AW ag orara oy

“1 bhave seen the document It was received in the Food Department in April 1962, It was duly examined and dealt with.”

g watw } | vx 9% wyn § e
ste fafeew wrév wra aw ga faurs urlt Y ey vy ¥, ot oA W@
e §F ¥ ae—Rrodt v ww wrary frat—aw W arwe W

@ ¢ A A wgr afew W, A
T AT oY 20T fegr 3 1 o wndy
T g wT vy w1 ot § ) war
Tg 95T AT Wi Aeror agt A =wrey
t ? wonw wgwy, 9% Y AW ¥ W
HHA £ FET g AW W @ R )
# ag A g g fF ow o WA
ST f&uT: «x was duly cxamined and dealt with,” T T qifew Agw @wr
WAt ¥ | S aw woA gy sty fear
qr = «It was duly examined snd dealt with.” T WIS QT FEAY W6y ?
Trfteqw fear a4 sdwfafeen anT Ity firat famgsr gadt ar o
e 63 ¥ v fafiar gar ax g Horerg e o g SN, wgreoeT weqdr ® Fqr aaw fafar frgr g 2a w1 Ave fae® avaA
w |« afim wwAay awy ov g€
2 1 fasarfawre 7 AaTa WY wTET fgr qafaw osrsza ¥ T gy favia Tz W1 Y & @z AT ameT g f# 1t was duly examined § FaTAFATE ¥

Mr. Spukn- You have taken so During the question hour you off ww fawd : weaw WEREY,
# wwy faege qwa wgl AT wgaT, afer ow 18 TG € a9 % for
W et R ¥, it was duly examined and dealt with TEY erera ST wAT R,
T w aaeQ fie #ier
TreaT gaTt o § 7 wmare o W
¥ g ey we T ¥ it e ew
wnr garer A0t W N wWT g W
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TR AL T WA L Y 7w A qam
wY Jar wT T B

Mr. Speaker: That is true.

o nq fam¥ : 57 01 @1 oA
W TR AATE T 2 gy e
duly examined ani deal’ with.

EAFT sRs 0y afar o

Mr, Speaker: Now at least you may st down. You have taken 10 or 15 minutes. If you get a proper answer, well and good; if you do not get it there are other wmethods of redress,
Youemaskforadebltew
something else. If you put a question I can’ask the Minister to reply and if the reply is not satisfactory, there are other methods of redress, Then there are bigger methods of redress. 1f everything else has Tailed, the Constitution has provided so many methods. The Chair cannot he'p you.

Shri Annasahib Shinde: After the copy of this letter was received in the Ministry, immediately messages were sent to various ports saying that officers should take precautions 80 that 1less deliveries do not take place. Even at that time we did not take it that this letter was not genuine. The hon. Member may not be satisfied with my answer but action was taken in the sense to see that this company should not be in a position to defraud Government. T think, at that time due precautions were taken so that the quantities which were expected to be delivered by the ships were delivered to various ports.

oft aq fd A 3EC W uy
t fr aftdf fufr st Y smede fiew ¥ fear 7 3w 3w Tranvd Wt W ¥ Y agrer wnfe ey ¥ forg
T ¥ forg Faiely sy v W Y Few fertr we & ot ¥ 4 awedw wgn §f ?
Sari Aunasahib ghinde: Pirst of all, this question will have to be addressed to the Transport Ministry, ot wy fawr : grad fafrey
4 g

Shri Anmasahib Shinde: Even if I have to answer it I will raguire

Dr. V. K. R V, Rao: I will have to get the facts to answer the question as to who the Transport Minister was and how the licence was given. I have no information on that at present—
With regard to the point that was raised by the hon. Member. Shri Madhu Limaye, we were told that this was a composite company, but w propose to go before the court exactly using the argument that he has made, namely, that this business and this transaction are entirely separate and, therefore, we should be permitted to take action.

off fadrr wet ¢ & ag s
127 § fir sTavT & aned 9@ g Ay
wing sl A feamr N sw
a1z A TeEr ¥ fawg e Wy
FIHFTE Y R AT ALHT X T A
N = N e o Rt &
aTeT X A g ¥ T A7 FeaAr
TrarT g ?

Shri Annasshid Shinde: During the last session the Minister of Food and Agriculture assured the IHouse that we shall examine the entire position; because it was considered to be a legal matter, on the basis of advice given by the Law Minisiry we shall take action. Now we have been advised that criminal prosecution ean be launched. That is why in the main answer I have said that criminal prosecution is being launched.

ot fagrae qww N wdnw,
¥ W 7 AT ¥ wgra g 7w fw
TR ®Y TrEr frae gur ?


7713 Oral Answers

susceeded in cheating the Government unless the contrary comes %o ewr notice,

St u SCWE e
F XN TE T AW TS § W 41
IR AP E @ H NI v
¥ W ¥ | wa weaw wiEm, ag WL
T 11 ol M ew 1 onAawrdy
% ot wfrraa Wit ot wifeg
W 1 % &Y weinz 7w -
WIH FOGAT WO FTH AT q@TEr @Y
t Wiz 7g < snaw W sga &
g T § qfw w1 AR gad
¥ @eq deraaiafaetyggama ¥
JATT BT 31 YW 1T 71 39 a7 75 w
arfE s1-328 F ¥ 55-549€ ¥9
FrGAY T FTE T T BTN SAw qA
UL 1954-55 § ¥ T 1958-59 %
¥ AN wieE wAw fafaeet 7 gg
TV 3% 7 oy maw 9ev f& 37 & Eww
WG ¥ AT w17 97 ag qfeww 7 qa
T Tq TG TG ATATAT AT { AN A THIR OF AW YOT W4T O« Sa=ITq1 141
f wim | e o9 %7 237 8@ wogl
A 78 w1 oY wREEE guT AT T QAT
QT g @y | Wi qA 4T TAw dge
fegrénz 7 ag 3 fwan fr g@ Tt &1
75 94 To EFW & ®7 7 g Wfgy
fqemwgm; fv vt awg &. ..
(vwaenwy) ¥ fass 27 afagi w1 amw faar & AV wr 7Y (Fr 2, =9
w4 faeerrd & 7

Mr. Speaker: I am helpless. You are not asking a guestion. You are making a speech.

st ark wrrw - o qF S

Y Jro ¥ ¥ wrAgwar A8 8 )
s ag g, ..

Mr, Speaker; You go ahead. May

1 request Shri Fernandes to complete
=l speech?
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st wret AW ;v SR,
oY qH AT A.X 1 A s W oy
&¢fe v gy fe cowrrft @ aam waraat & @rv, ewew fafmdr @
® W giedr wit gx fafash aw,
T a® W qEgr< foqr war § fe
1 ot WYY ag w3, 39 A w1k qon
A & arht ?

Shri Apmasshib Shinde: I can only sssure the House thst on our part there will be no attempt to shelter anybody. As far as the facts mentioned by the hon. Member regarding tax evasion are concerned, they may be passed on to the Finance Ministry,

Shri 8. M. Banerjes: This particular company is one of the companiea of the Aminchand Peareylal group and it has been alleged in this House—I do not know whether rightly or wrongly—{Interruption).

Q¥ VRO ® ¥ ; gEe ST
g ?

it Ho WHio wAWl : avl” T
T FE I THAT AT AT WIS R

famar ¥ Sl § WO A

1 want to know whether it is g fact apart from this particular rice deal in which it is wrongly or rightly sxid ex-Cabinet Ministers were involved and one of the existing Cabinet Ministers is also involved, whether it is a'so a fact that when the hon. Food Minister was the Railway Minister, under his regime, the ex-Chairman of the Railway Board, Sardar Karnail Singh, sold huge gquantities of scrap iron at a fantastically low price to this particular firm; also, whether the Food Minister, when he was the Railway Minister, or the Transport Minister, all these ministers gre involved? “n view of these allegations, wrong or right, will a CBI probe be necessary in this case?

thig arise out of this question?
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ot oy fovd : oew W,
T oY fewa@ @ gfieew
@@ 1 | I qfw el

Mr. Speaker:
the gl'egations?

ftayg fomdt zg g8 Efw
qz7 WA wme crifeiw & g
wiy g m A

Mr. Speaker: He can give any information that you want,

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I only want n answer to the first part. I am anly interested in knowing whether in view of the gravity of the allegations levelled by us or outside a CBI probe ia absolutely necessary or not and whether they are prepared for it

Shri Annasahib Shinde: As far as T oan say with all these limitations, prosecution is being launched. Naturally, on investigation, or otherwise more facts are brought to our notice, it can be considered,

Wt W am A AT AEw
g gfe tadumari gt &
% 5t wiww & s wgn g %
W oy ¥ fedew w1 § 8%
w1 ag Gl foite e gew g9
Wil ? sE@ slAsw @1 arosd
& AR IF &0 qrene fopar & ?

Shri Annasshib Shinde: The present caze, as 1 have already mentioned, would be under Sections 420 and 511 of the Indian Penal Code,

How can he anawer

St AT e AT . I WENEE,
%% qor a1 fis fezen wre oeardd wr
. &

Shri Annasahibh Shinde: There was no inquiry made. If the hon. Member wil' kindly recollect, the entire controversy centered round a letter written by the management of the Company to the Masters of the ships that they should have empty gunny
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" the Food Department. It is on are any shortages, can use empty bap.etc.lnwdor‘::'mhw

shortages. That letter was sent by Attache of our Embassy in Burma

Es

basis that the entire controversy had risen. The Law Ministry hay advired us that this amounts to cheating the Government and, therefore, prosecu-
& should be launched against this sft wwe wrw Ay A T ATIX feat 3w at T ok F qoA g
? I fam gegc S ot Y B 99
sresfermam § csadagey &
ST gwl & owew wgwa Hay
HEIE: FAATAT Ag Wigh |
Mr. Speaker: He has explained at length, Shri H. N. Mukerjee.

ghri H. N, Makerjee: In view of the long and continued mal-practices perpetrated by this firm which have been discusted in this House and are rever-
berating all over the country since last year, may I know how is it that Covernment is taking such a lacka-
daisieal attitude in this matter and 1s hesitating even to blacklist this parti-
culsr firm in regard to the transae-
tions by Government only taking shelter behind certain legal advices said to have been given by somebody or the other?

Shyi Annasahib Shinde: May I assure the hon. Member that we are not interested in shielding the Company”
In such matters, we have to be guid ed ...

Shr{ Banga: You are ghielding it.

Shri Aanasahip Shinde: That is not my view; that may be your view.

Shri Ranga: It is not only my view but it is everybodys view. The Ministers are involved.
Shri Annasahib Shinde: In such matters, we have to be guided by the-
advice of the Law Ministry. 1 do not think I can act beyond the advice:
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timtoubyth.hwm. We
are taking active steps® to proceed

‘with the matter.
Pamine Declaration tn Bibar

.*754, Bhri Sradhskar Bupakar:
Bhri Liadhar Kotoki:
Blui N. R Laskar:

Will the Minister of Food and Agrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the declaration of famine by the Bihar Government in seven District of the State has made any material difference either to the relie? work or the Centre's share for running them;

(b} if not, the reasons therefor: and

(c) whether the declaration of amine has further worsened the position in sffected districts of Bihar?

ury of Food, Agricalture, Community Development and Cooperation (Bhri Annssahid Shinde): (a) to (c). The declaration of famine does pot imply the assumption by Government of any new responsibility for combating distress. It is a recognition that that distress, for the alleviation of which the State Government have alresdy adopted various measures hag assum-
=d proportions which require a widening of ameliorative measures, 3 more ample provision of fundy and consequently more detailed and more frequent reports on the situstion, The declaration does not affect the pattern of Central filnancial assistance t, the State.

control.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: May I know what actua] amount of drought maiing was offereg districts
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tion of famine and how it has gone up after the declaration of famine? I want these figures.

Shri Annasahih Shimde: 1 can give figurey for the whole of Bihar but not for particular districts as sguch, For instance, Rs, 56 crorey have been advanced so far tp the Bihar Government for undertaking various activities including loans, ete, The main break-up of this would be ay follows:

A drinking water scheme estimated to coet about Rs, 507 lakhs has been approved; a caitle protection scheme estimated to cost about Rs. 7 crores hag been approved; a sum of Rs. 20.75 erores has been granted as loang and grants in order to assist relief expenditure: loans have been granted for various programmes, that is, minor irrigation programme-—Rs. 2.7 crores;
rua) electrification programme—Rs. § crores; drinking water scheme—Rs 1 crore; extension of water coursey under major and minor projects—Rs._ 0.30 crores. In addition, short-term loans for geeds, fertilisers and pesticides amounting t; Rs. 1549 crores have been given. Though according to the Reneral pattern 50 per cent is supposed to be the contribution by the State Government. we have rendered hundred per cent assistance to the Bihar
Gaovernment.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: I am afraid
1 could not make my question very clear. T wanted to know what was the relief given to the people before the declaration of famine and how does it compane with the relief given 10 the people after the declaration of famine. I want the comparative figures.

Shri Annamhib Shinde: The same relie! measures were intensified. The entire planning for meeting the situation was made and it was intensified,

8hry D. N. Tiwary: By what percentage?

Shrt Sradhakar Sapakar: By what proportioa?

Shri Ancasabll Shinde: Percwntagh, wic, T cannot say.

